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Introduction

A consumer survey was conducted during the 1996 fall marketing season to assess the
effectiveness of advertising programs conducted by retail nursery operators (Safley, Wohlgenant
and Rezitis, 1998). Prior to the survey, few, if any, research studies focused on garden center
promotion efforts. The specific focus of the 1996 survey and the lack of comparable published
findings made it difficult to verify the survey results.

The primary goal of this study was to validate the conclusions and recommendations
obtained from the 1996 consumer survey by conducting a follow-up survey in the fall of 1997.
In particular, the intent of the study was to corroborate findings and conclusions concerning
the effectiveness of advertising and promotional programs conducted by independent garden
centers. A second goal was to collect selected data omitted from the earlier survey. For ex-
ample, several managers asked for recommendations concerning the type of radio station that
should be used to promote their business while other operators wanted to know additional
information concerning the composition of typical shopping parties. To achieve these goals,
three specific study objectives were identified:

1. Determine if repetitive advertising would improve the effectiveness of a garden center’s
promotional program on influencing customers to shop at a garden center and to pur-
chase specific products.

2.Discover the proportion of garden center customers that subscribe to Raleigh’s local
newspaper and identify their favorite radio stations.

3. ldentify and characterize garden center customers, their purchase intentions and
actual purchases.

Methodology

Survey results from 1996 indicated that

garden center managers who repeatedly fo- Figure 1. Garden Center Advertisement Published

cused advertising on a specific event, such in the Raleigh News and Observer on Saturday,
as a storewide sale or a plant festival, re- Qctober 11, 1997

corded the highest response rates. To verify
thls finding, a manager Of an independent - Garden Books - Statuary + Arbors + Pond Supplies « Stepping Stones

garden center in Raleigh, North Carolina per- | Tisme to Plan: @) [ l
mitted researchers to test the survey during $;§N£,I§f,f roe | ?ﬁ%%ig@%@ﬁ?{@i :
the fall festival and storewide sale that he L AN -
planned for the end of the 1997 marketing All Carden Pond Plant ,f%ff??gﬁgﬁ%?ﬁh
season.

The primary type of advertisement the
manager planned to use to promote the fes-
tival was newspaper ads. He agreed to dedi-
cate a portion of each ad purchased three
weeks before the festival to promote this
event. In addition, he agreed to increase the
amount of the space used to promote the fes-
tival at least twice during the test period.

The festival was scheduled for Saturday,
November 1%t and Sunday, November 2M, so
all ads were published in October. The man-
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Figure 2. Garden Center Advertisement Published ¢ Figure 4. Garden Center Advertisement Published

in the Raleigh News and Observer on Saturday, : in the Raleigh News and Observer on Friday, Oc-

October 18, 1997. o tober 31, 1997.

CALL FESTIVAL Ts COMING
Nov. 1% “Bulb Specialist Ron Frederiks

*Free Food *Hefreshmesnds  *Live Entertoinment
Maoster Gordeners *Bryce Lane from NCEU Arboretum |

To celebrate our fall
fostival, we invite you &
your famuig to vieH us on
Saturday to enjoy the
following:

Bobby Hinten and the
Shades of Blue lazz
Band - wonderful singing
that &fau don’t want to
missi!

Rainbow the Clown
Prizes!

* $S500 gift certificate

= (103895 pift certificates

s Plusg... 25 or more

door prizes

FREE sub sandwiches
& refroshments

E PANSIES
% = Huge Selection - Flats, 67 pots, 47 pois !

MUM SALEE gfyh;;ﬁc'};a”y

All 8 Pots Sitones 5
$25{j Great For: Storg?—‘g—'-
\Walls -Plant Beds -Patios

SH%EOR ( l’l
BEST SELECTION ﬂg

SHRUBS &-.TREEQ Bryce Lane Trom the
25% OFF J.C. Raulston
-~ Arboretum at NCBU

. _ cxeems Bulb Specialist Ron
FLOWERING PANSIES i
ERING P Fredericks

$ |+ jeff Mangum-
NOwW 9 99/"2* Soil Speciglist from
o Smences

Figure 3. Garden Center Advertisement Published
in the Raleigh News and Observer on Saturday,
October 25, 1997.

i

v

TOOLS R.T
35% OFF

" HOUSEPLANTS
25% OFF

Nov. 1% “Bruce Lane from NCSU Amoretum

*Bulb Specialist Hon Frederiks *Master Gardeners
*Refreshments  *Free Food *Live Eniertainment

BIRDHOUSE POND PLANTS & FISH
25% OFF 75% OFF

TREES & SHRUBS | (#@),, PANSIES
) Huge election |
The largest selection X rrats, 67 pots. |

with the best quality.

STEPPING STONES

47 pots

We Sell Husquarna Power Equipment |
Weed Eaters, Mowers, Blowers, & Much More!

Great For:E3s
‘Sione Wscd_ft(s’s‘g =
Plamt Beds Patios

Note: The figure is not to scale. The size of the
advertisement was 2 columns by 10”.

ager purchased a total of 50 column inches for four ads published in the Raleigh News and
Observer’s (N&O) home and garden section. The first three ads were 10 column inches and
appeared in the N&QO’s Saturday editions (Figures 1 — 3). The last ad was 20 column inches
and was published the Friday before the festival (Figure 4).

The first ad comprised about 7 percent of the total space, including the space allocated for
the company logo and address, to promote the festival while the next two ads devoted about 19
percent of the available space. All space in the last advertisement was used to promote the
festival and storewide sale. This advertisement listed categories of plants and merchandise
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available as well as the fact that
plant experts would be available
for advice. The ad also noted
that food and prizes would be
given away.

The manager planned to
use a sales coupon to help pro-
mote the festival. The coupon
was to be included in a local
“shopping newspaper” the week
of October 26™. Unfortunately,
a scheduling error resulted in
most coupons being distributed
the week after the sale with only
a limited number available be-
fore the festival.

Finally, the manager dis-
played additional signage along
the street in front of the garden
center to help promote the fall
festival and sale. On the first
day of the festival, he added bal-
loons to the signs and a clown
was hired to draw passing mo-
torists’ attention to the special
event.

Similar to previous sur-
veys, the questionnaire was di-
vided into two parts. The first
segment was administered be-
fore the customers entered the
store in order to determine what
they intended to buy and what
type of advertisement, if any,
prompted their visit to the gar-
den center. The second part of
the survey was conducted as the
customers left the store in order
to identify the plants purchased,
favorite radio stations, the
amount of money spent and ob-
tain consumer socioeconomic
characteristics. A total of 172
customers completed entrance
interviews, but only 139, or 81
percent, returned to complete
the exit survey.

Results and Discussion

Customer Profile

Like previous garden center surveys (Safley and
Wohlgenant, 1994 and Safley, Wohlgenant and Rezitis,

Table 1.  Selected Demographic and Residential Information for Surveyed
Customers, Fall 1996 and 1997 Survey

1997 Survey 1996 Survey
Frequency Percent Percent
Age:
Less than 18 0 0.0 0.0
18-24 1 0.7 1.1
25-44 66 47.5 44.8
45-54 35 252 25.7
55-64 21 15.1 12.6
65 or older 11 7.9 12.2
Missing Observations 6 3.6 3.6
Household Income:
Less than $15,000 1 0.7 1.3
$15,000 - $29,999 3 22 4.6
$30,000 - $44,999 13 9.4 10.7
$45,000 - $59,999 21 15.1 14.4
$60,000 - $74,999 33 23.7 18.2
$75,000 or more 61 43.9 40.2
Missing Observations 7 5.0 10.6
Adults Working 40 or More Hours Per Week:
None 15 10.8 15.9
1 55 36.7 42.6
2 66 47.5 39.2
3-4 0 0.0 1.4
Missing Observations 7 5.0 0.9
Type of Residence:
Detached House 134 96.4 94.1
Condo/Apt/Duplex 5 3.6 5.1
Mobile Home 0 0.0 0.1
Missing Observations 0 0.0 0.7
Owner 139 99.3 95.5
Renter 1 0.7 3.7
Missing Observations 0 0.0 0.7
Value of Residence:
Less than $100,000 6 4.3 253
$100,000 - $149,999 47 33.8 26.0
$150,000 - $199,999 42 30.2 31.8
$200,000 or more 43 30.9 11.2
Missing Observations 1 0.7 5.7
Years at Current Residence:
Less than 5 68 48.9 46.5
5-8 31 223 17.1
More than 8 40 28.8 35.5
Missing Observations 0 0.0 0.9
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1998), the “typical” customer was between
25 and 44 years old, worked 40 or more
hours per week, had an annual household

Composition of Shopping Parties, Fall 1997

Female or Female

income of $75,000 or more and owned a with Children
home valued between $150,000 to $199,999 31.6% Male or Male
(Table 1). The second largest age group was with Children

between 45 to 54 years old and the second 13.7%
most frequent income category was be-
tween $60,000 to $74,000 per year.

Only 12.3 percent of the garden cen-
ter customers surveyed earned less than
$45,000 while 15.1 percent made between
$45,000 and $59,999. In addition, 30.9 per-
cent of the customers valued their homes Couples or
at $200,000 or more and 30.2 percent val- Couples with
ued their home between $150,000 and Children 54.7%
$199,000. Only 4.3 percent of the custom-
ers placed the value of their home at less than $100,000. Almost 49 percent of the respondents
had lived in their current residence less than 5 years, while over 29 percent lived in their
homes more than 8 years and 22.3 percent had lived in their homes between 5 and 8 years.
The vast majority of these dwellings were single detached houses and were owned by the
customer.

Most of the shopping parties, 54.7 percent, were couples either shopping alone or with
children. Females or females shopping with children, comprised 31.6 percent of the shoppers
while males or males with children, accounted for 13.7 percent.

Factors Influencing Garden Center Selection

When asked what prompted their visit to the garden center, 47.1 percent of the respon-
dents said that advertising influenced their decision. This was significantly higher than the
8.4 percent of the customers in the 1996 survey who said their shopping trip was influenced by
an ad. The percentage of customers whose shopping decision was not influenced by advertis-
ing in this survey was 52.9 percent compared to 91.6 percent in 1996.

Each customer whose visit was not motivated by advertising was presented a list of pos-
sible reasons for selecting a garden center. They were asked to select the primary reason that
influenced their decision to stop at the business. Approximately one in four shoppers (24 per-

Customers Whose Visit Was Prompted by the Garden Center’s Advertisement

Not 92
Prompted
53 B 1996
-] ] 1997
Prompted 8
47
|

| | | | | | | | | | . | . | . | . | .
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Percent
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cent) selected the store’s large selection of Table 2. Reasons Customers Visit Garden Centers

plant material as the main reason for choos- When Not Prompted by an Advertisement
ing the garden center (Table 2). Convenient Percent
location was the second most important rea- Plant Selection 242 145
son, chosen by 18.7 percent of the consum-  convenient Location 18.7 351
ers, while referrals by family members or Referral by Friend 17.6 10.2
friends was third, picked by 17.6 percent. Drove By & Decided to Stop 15.4 3.6
Customers who happened to be driving ~ Plant Quality - 4.4 15.0
by the store and decided to stop was the  CustomerService . 44 8.3
fourth most important reason, accounting for Free Advice or Ipformanon 22 10
T Hours of Operation 1.1 0.0
15.4 percent of the shoppers. This response Regular Customer 0.0 5.0
was significantly higher than the previous  Likes Owner or Employees 0.0 2.7
North Carolina surveys where 3.6 and 6.2 Plant prices 0.0 1.1
percent of the customers were driving by and ~ Other 12.1 3.5

decided to stop. Plant quality and service tied Note: The Triad marketing area includes Greensboro,
for the fifth most important factor, influenc- Winston-Salem and High Point, North Carolina.

ing the shopping decision of 4.4 percent of

the consumers. Two people went to the garden looking for free advice while one person said
that the hours of operation influenced his decision.

Overall, only 10.5 percent of the customers said they were visiting the garden center for
the first time and 89.5 percent were repeat shoppers. This is similar to the 1996 survey where
9 percent of the shoppers were visiting the store for the first time and 91 percent were repeat
customers.

Customers Visits to Garden Center, Fall 1996, 1997

. . 9
First Visit
11

B 1996

Repeat 91 L] 1997
Customer

90
r - r - r - T - °r - *r - °r + 1+ [ 1

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Percent

Advertising Effectiveness

Almost 8 percent of the survey respondents subscribed to the Raleigh News and Observer
(Table 3). Consequently, it was not surprising that newspaper advertisements had the largest
impact, prompting 53.2 percent of the interviewed customers to visit the garden center. News-
letters, published before the study period, influenced another 2.9 percent of the shoppers. One
person responded to the sales coupon included in the shopping newspaper and the store’s
outdoor signs influenced another. One customer said he remembered a radio advertisement
even though radio ads were not used during the study period.

Overall, 36 percent of the customers said the information about the plant sale in the
advertisements had the largest impact on their decision to shop at the garden center (Table 4).

[€]



Garden Center Customers Who Subscribed to the News and Observer , 1997

Subscribers
87.8%

Nonsubscribers
12.2%

Table 3. Customer Response Rate by Type of Advertisement

Customers Who Total
Type of Advertisement Responded to Customers

an Advertisement  Interviewed

Number Percent Percent

Newspaper Advertisement 74 91.4 532
Newsletters 4 49 29
Radio Advertisement 1 1.2 0.7
Sign or Billboard 1 1.2 0.7
Sales Coupon 1 1.2 0.7
Yellow Pages Advertisement 0 0.0 0.0
Sign or Billboard 0 0.0 0.0

The storewide sale persuaded another 3.6 percent of the shoppers to visit the store while both
plant selection and the information about the fall festival convinced 2.9 percent of the shop-
pers to visit the store.

Table 4. Information in the Advertisement that Attracted Customers to the Garden Center
Customers Who

Information in the Advertisement Responded to an Total Customers
Advertisement Interviewed
Number Percent Percent
Plant Sale 50 61.7 36.0
Storewide Sale 5 6.2 3.6
Plant Selection 4 4.9 2.9
Fall Festival 4 49 2.9
Plant Prices 2 2.5 14
Seminar or Workshop 2 2.5 14
Bird House & Bird Seed 2 2.5 1.4
Sales Coupon 1 1.2 0.7
Hardware sale 1 1.2 0.7
Hours of Operation 1 1.2 0.7
Supply Sale 1 1.2 0.7
Rock sale 1 1.2 0.7
Other 7 8.6 5.0

Customers who said their shopping trip was not influenced by advertising were asked if
they remembered seeing any advertisement within the last month promoting the garden cen-
ter. Slightly more than 57 percent of the customers could recall at least one advertisement
while almost 43 percent could not remember a specific ad.

Newspaper advertisements also had the highest recall rate with half of the shoppers (50.5
percent) remembering the ads. Another 5.5 percent of the customers could recall the garden
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center’s fall newsletter they had received in the mail and the store’s yellow pages advertise-
ment was remembered by 3.3 percent of the respondents. Only one shopper could remember
the sales coupon in the shopping newspaper.

Type of Advertisement Recalled by Customers

Newspaper

Newsletter 6

Yellow Pages 3

Sales Coupon 1

| s | s | s | s |

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Percent

Radio Stations

As was previously discussed one goal of this survey was to determine the types of radio
stations listened to by the garden center customers (Table 5). During the entrance interviews,
the 172 respondents said they listened to a total of 27 different radio stations, 19 FM stations
and 8 AM stations. The top radio station was WRAL FM, which plays soft rock and was lis-
tened to by 22.6 percent of the customers. The second most popular station was WUNC FM
and accounted for 16.7 percent of the customers. WUNC FM is the local public radio station
and does not sell advertising, however local businesses can make donations to sponsor specific
shows.

WDCG FM, which plays contempo-
rary music, was listened to by 14.5 per- Table 5.  Top Ten Radio Stations Listened to by the Garden

cent of the customers while WPTF AM, Center Customers
the only talk radio station that was Radio Station ~ Type of Station = Number Percentage
listed in the top ten, was a favorite of WRA](EI;JI\A/{I liolf)th(Ekd‘ ;g ?2-2
WUN ublic Radio 5
12'|8 pe_rcelnt of t.he Sg(_)pperS: WCPE F';]/I’ WDCG FM Contemporary 25 14.5
a classical music radio station, was the WPTFE AM Talk Radio 2 12.8
fifth most popular station accounting for WCPE EM Classical Music 21 122
12.2 percent of the respondents. WRTG FM Oldies 16 9.3
Overall, slightly more than 47 per- WRDU FM Classic Rock 16 9.3
cent of the customers listened to a total ngDI‘liFFll\\’[/I glasstlc Rock 1; 2-;
; ; : ountry .
of 8 radio stations that played oldies and WEKIX FM Country 5 e

soft rock music. Public service and clas-
sical music stations, as a group, was the
second most popular type of radio station listened to by 31.4 percent of the respondents. Con-
temporary and talk radio were the third and fourth most popular with 16.3 and 15.1 percent,
respectively, of the shoppers listing these types of radio stations. Country music stations were
listed by 10.5 percent of the consumers while 7.6 percent of the customers said that they did
not listen to any radio station.
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Talk radio had the oldest
listeners with an average age
of 51.2 years old while contem-
porary radio had the youngest
audience with an average age
of 40.8 years old (Table 12).
Public service and classical ra-
dio stations had the second old-
est listeners, 46.5 years old,
and classic rock stations had
the second youngest audience,
41.75 years old.

Almost 62 percent of the
customers who listened to talk
radio had an annual household

Type of Radio Stations Listened

to by Garden Center Customers, Fall 1997

Religious

Do Not Listen

Classic Rock

Country
Talk Radio
Contemporary |
Public Service |
Oldies & Soft Rock [- ) i .
o 10 20 30
Percent

40

50

Table 6. Selected Demographic and Residential Information for Surveyed Customers by Type of Radio Station
Oldies &  Public Service = Contemporary  Talk Radio Country Classic
Soft Rock & Classical Rock
Percent
Age:
Less than 18 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
18-24 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25-44 50.7 25.6 79.1 28.6 31.2 66.7
45-54 26.9 359 16.7 42.9 50.0 20.0
55-64 16.4 25.6 0.0 23.8 18.8 6.7
65 or older 6.0 12.8 4.2 4.7 0.0 6.7
Average Age 43 4 46.5 40.8 51.2 45.0 41.75
Household Income:
Less than $15,000 1.5 0.0 4.2 0.0 0.0 6.7
$15,000 - $29,999 1.5 2.6 0.0 0.0 12.5 6.7
$30,000 - $44,999 104 154 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0
$45.000 - $59,999 16.4 17.9 12.5 9.5 31.2 6.7
$60,000 - $74,999 20.9 28.2 37.5 19.0 12.5 46.7
$75.,000 or more 493 359 45.8 61.9 43.8 33.5
Adults Working 40 or More Hours Per Week:
None 13.4 17.9 12.5 23.8 6.2 13.3
1 41.8 41.0 25.0 23.8 56.3 40.0
2 44.8 41.0 62.5 524 37.5 46.7
Type of Residence:
Detached House 98.5 94.9 95.8 100.0 100.0 100.0
Condo/Apt/Duplex L5 5.1 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mobile Home 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Owner 98.5 97.4 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Renter 1.5 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Value of Residence:
Less than $100,000 4.5 7.7 4.2 14.3 0.0 0.0
$100,000 - $149.999 373 25.6 33.3 429 50.0 46.7
$150,000 - $199,999 32.8 33.3 12.5 23.8 25.0 33.3
$200,000 or more 254 33.3 50.0 19.0 25.0 20.0
Years at Current Residence:
Less than 5 44.8 46.2 50.0 38.1 43.7 73.3
5 or More 552 53.8 50.0 61.9 56.3 26.7
Total Exit Interviews 67 39 24 21 16 15

Note: Percentages are based on the number of exit interviews.
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income of $75,000 or more compared to a low of 33.5 percent of the customers who liked sta-
tions that played classic rock. Country music and public service and classical music stations,
on the other hand, had the largest percentage of customers who earned less than $60,000, 43.7
percent and 35.9 percent, respectively.

Talk radio and public service and classical music stations were listened to by the largest
percentage of retirees accounting for 23.8 and 17.9 percent, respectively, of these customers.
Contemporary radio stations had the highest percentage of households comprised of two working
adults, 62.5 percent, while country music stations accounted for the largest percentage of
homes where only one adult worked 40 or more hours per week, 56.3 percent.

Over 57 percent of the customers who listened to talk radio and half of the shoppers who
favored country music stations owned homes that were valued less than $150,000. Fifty per-
cent of the shoppers who enjoyed contemporary radio stations, on the other hand, owned resi-
dences valued at $200,000 or more.

Purchases of Plants and Supplies

As expected, most consumers went to
the garden center to buy plants. Specifically,  Table 7. Primary Purpose Customers Visited the

32.6 percent wanted to buy annuals, 22.7 Garden Center
percent wanted to purchase shrubs, 18.0 Purpose of Visit 1997 Survey 1996 Survey
percent wanted to buy perennials and 16.3 Number __ Percent _ Percent
percent wanted to purchase trees (Table 7). Purchase Annuals 56 32.6 28.3
Another 20.9 percent of the customers were P e il 39 2250 LIk
browsing, 9.9 percent were shopping for gar- Browse ; 36 20.9 191
) ’ . Purchase Perennials 31 18.0 235
dening supplies and 5.8 percent were seek- 150 el lhees 28 16.3 77
ing information. Only 3.5 percent of the Purchase Supplies 17 9.9 11.1
shoppers were looking for hardware and 1.7 Looking for Information 10 5.8 3.5
percent wanted to buy grass seed or stones. Purchase Hardware 6 3.5 0.9
A higher percentage of the customers Pirhai Gai beed 3 S0 f
. . . Purchase Stones 3 1.7 N/A
who responded to an advertisement in this Purchase Bulbs ) 12 N/A
study came to the garden center to buy e e 12 N/A
shrubs, perennials or trees compared to Fall Festival 2 1.2 N/A
those who said they were not influenced by Compare Prices 1 0.6 1.8
an ad. More customers whose shopping trip Other 13 7.6 N/A

was not inspired by an advertisement ex-
pected to purchase annuals.

Purchase Intentions of Garden Center Customers, Fall 1997

Advertisement Prompted Advertisement Did Not Prompt
Customers' Visit Customers' Visit
Annuals
Annuals 41.4%

31.0%

Szr]?rtibo/s B Annuals
. 0
Shrubs B Perennials
Trees 25.4% Trees [ ] Shrubs

17.9%

19.0% Trees
Perennials Perennials .

23.8% 14.3%
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When entering the garden center, 133 customers anticipated buying plants (Table 8) *.
Exit interviews, however, revealed that 119 customers actually purchased plants. Like the
1996 survey, ground covers had the largest increase between anticipated and actual purchases.
No one expected to buy ground covers but 12 shoppers in fact bought this type of plant. Bulbs
accounted for the second greatest gain with 11 shoppers deciding to buy bulbs after entering
the store. Perennials experienced the largest reduction with a net decrease of 13 customers
deciding not to buy this type of plant.

Table 8. Types of Plants Customers Anticipated Buying Compared to the Types of Plants They Actually Purchased

Type of Plant Anticipated Purchases Actual Purchases Difference
Ad Prompted Ad Did Not Ad Prompted Ad Did Not
Visit Prompt Visit ~ Total Visit Prompt Visit Total
Annuals 21 26 47 18 22 40 -7
Perennials 16 9 25 6 6 12 -13
Shrubs 18 16 34 14 12 26 -8
Trees 12 12 24 6 7 13 -11
Ground Covers 0 0 0 7 5 12 +12
House Plants 0 0 0 0 2 2 +2
Bulbs 1 2 3 8 6 14 +11
Total 68 65 133 59 60 119 - 14

Notes: Difference = Actual purchases - Anticipated purchases.

Annuals were bought by 40 customers and were easily the “best selling” type of plants
purchased during this study (Table 9). Shrubs accounted for the second largest number of
sales with 26 consumers and bulbs ranked third with purchases by 14 shoppers. Thirteen, 12,
and 12 customers bought trees, ground covers and perennials, respectively. Only two people
purchased houseplants.

Table 9. Types of Plants Consumers Actually Purchased

Total Percentage of Percentage of
Type of Plant Customers Customers Purchases
(Percent of 119) (Percent of 139)
Annuals 40 33.6 28.8
Shrubs 26 21.8 18.7
Bulbs 14 11.8 10.1
Trees 13 10.9 9.4
Ground Covers 12 10.1 8.6
Perennials 12 10.1 8.6
Houseplants 2 1.7 1.4

Note: 119 customers accounted for plant purchases.

Pansies accounted for over 95 percent of the annuals sold, sedum accounted for over 12.5
percent of the perennial sales and azaleas accounted for 11.1 of the shrub sales. Three custom-
ers bought maples while two purchased spruces.

Among the ground covers bought by consumers, liriope and ivy accounted for 44.4 and
31.8 percent of the sales. Daffodils made up 51.8 percent of the bulb sales while crocus and
tulips accounted for 20.1 and 17.9 percent, respectively, of the total sales.

4 Data only includes customers who completed exit interviews.
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Major Trees Purchased
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The average amount
spent by the consumers

surveyed in 1997 was —
$45.96. However, 12.9 per- $0 13

Amount Customers Spent at the Garden Center

cent of the shoppers spent $1-$10 HZB

nothing and 11.5 percent

spent between $1 and $10. $11-$20 ” 18

Another 12.2 percent of $21-$30 _LH s B 195

the shoppers spent be- —15_n
tween $11 and $20. Al- $31-$50 0o | |[] 1997

most 16 percent spent be- $51-$75 10
tween $21 and $30, 21.6
percent spent between $76-$100
$31 and $50 and almost 26 $100 or More 1
percent spent over $50. — ——t o S L
On average, the sur- 0 5 1I(2’ercen]'-[5 20 25

veyed shoppers spent
$41.96 per customer in
the fall of 1996. More of these consumers, 17.6 percent, purchased nothing and fewer shop-
pers, 24.2 percent, spent more than $50. The percentage of customers who spent between $11
and $50 was 49.6 percent in 1997 compared to 45.2 percent in 1996.

Similar to the 1996 survey, the customers who responded to advertising spent an average
of $11.23 more than the average amount spent by the other shoppers . In addition, 55.9 per-
cent of the consumers who were influenced by media promotions spent between $11 and $50
and 28.9 percent spent more than $50 compared to 45.0 and 23.8 percent, respectively, of the
respondents who were not attracted by the advertisements.

The average consumer
expenditures compared to
household incomes, home
values, the age of the re-
spondent and the number
of working adults in the  not prompted By Advertisement Advertisement Prompted
household are presented in
Tables 25 through 28. Av- 11% 19% 14%
erage expenditures gener- %
ally increased as household
incomes and home values
increased. Consumers with
household incomes of less 23% 10% 20%
than $15,000 spent an av- 13%

erage of $8.00 in 1997 com- B so B s11-520 [ $31-$50 [ ] $76-$100

ared to $17.75 in 1996
\F/)vhilethose with incomes of [ ] s1-s10 [ ] $21-330 [ $51-$75 [ $100 or More

$75,000 or more spent an
average of $46.07 in 1997 and $53.78 in 1996. Customers who valued their home at less than
$100,000 spent an average of $27.33 in 1997 and $24.48 in 1996 compared to average expendi-
tures of $51.58 in 1997 and $52.72 in 1996 by homeowners who valued their residence at
$200,000 or more.

Sorting the data by age group revealed that the younger consumers generally spent more
money at the garden center. Customers between 25 and 44 years of age had the highest aver-

Amounts Spent by Customers Whose Visit Was Prompted by
an Advertisement Compared to Customers Whose Visit Was
Not Prompted by an Advertisement

5%

10%

0,
- 13% 15%
0 9%

20%
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age expenditures with $49.52 per
customer in 1997 and $47.10 per
customer in 1996. Shoppers be-
tween 45 and 54 accounted for
the second highest expenditure,
$47.06 per customer, in 1997
while customers between 18 and
24 had the second highest expen-
ditures, $45.44, in 1996. Con-
sumers who were 65 or older ac-
counted for the lowest average
expenditures in 1996, $24.58 per
shopper, but the third lowest
amount in 1997, $36.82 per cus-
tomer.

Households where both
adults either worked less than 40
hours per week or both were
retired accounted for the lowest
total average expenditures in
both surveys. Average expendi-
tures were $37.67 in 1997 and
$29.37 in 1996 if both adults in
the household were retired but
dropped to $11.00 in 1997 and
$22.89 in 1996 if both adults
worked less than 40 hours per
week. Average expenditures
were over $40.00 per customer as
long as one adult in the house-
hold worked 40 or more hours per
week.

Average Customer Expenditure by Household Income

Less than $15,000
$15,000-$29,999

$30,000-$44,999
$50,000-$59,999

B 1996
[] 1997

$60,000-$74,999 _Lm_u -
54
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T i T i T i T i T | L | L
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
Average Dollars

Average Customer Expenditure by Home Values

Less than $100,000 2‘;7
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q 1 I 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
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Table 10. Average Customer Expenditures Compared to the Number
of Hours Adults in the Household Work

Hours Worked by the Average Expenditures
Adults in the Household
1997 Survey 1996 Survey
Working 40 or More
Hours per Week:
1 Adult $44.16 $43.48
2 Adults $47.53 $44 .81
Working Less Than 40
Hours per Week:
1 Adult $56.00 $44.86
2 Adults $11.00 $22.89
Retired:
1 Adult $43.87 $40.20
2 Adults $37.67 $29.37

Other Results

Thirty-two percent of the customers shopped less than 15 minutes in this study while
over 42 percent stayed between 15 and 30 minutes and over 16 percent spent more than 45
minutes (Table 11). Conversely, in 1996, 38 percent of the customers shopped less than 15
minutes while 36 percent stayed longer than 45 minutes.

Consumers who shopped longer than an hour spent the most money each year, $62.29 per
customer in 1997 and $64.50 per customer in 1996. Respondents who stayed in the garden
center less than 15 minutes spent slightly more than $50 in 1997 but accounted for the lowest
average expenditures, $27.22 per customer, in 1996. There was little difference in the average
expenditures of the customers who spent between 15 and 30 minutes in the store, $41.42 in
1997 compared to $41.16 in 1996.

Over 92 percent of the consumers who bought trees, over 66 percent who bought ground
covers and over 58 percent who bought perennials owned their current homes less than five
years. On the other hand, 62.5 percent of the annuals, 71.4 percent of the bulbs and 53.8
percent of the shrubs were sold to shoppers who had owned their residences 5 years or more.

Table 11. The Amount of Time Customers Spent in the Garden Centers and Average Expenditures
Minutes Spent in the Store 1997 Survey Average
Average Expenditures

Number Percent Expenditures in 1996

Survey

Less Than 15 40 32.0 $50.15 $27.22
15-30 53 42.4 $41.42 $41.16
31-45 12 9.6 $55.08 $41.56
46 — 60 6 4.8 $26.50 $35.16
More Than 60 14 11.2 $62.29 $64.50

Summary and Recommendations

In line with earlier consumer surveys (Safley and Wohlgenant, 1994 and Safley,
Wohlgenant and Rezitis, 1998), the target audience for independent garden centers still ap-
pears to be middle-age, high-income homeowners who have lived in their current residences

[19]



for less than five years. This group generally had the largest average expenditures and typi-
cally accounted for a higher percentage of the trees, ground covers and bulbs purchased dur-
ing the study period.

Results of this study also concur with 1996 survey findings that found convenient store
location was significantly more important in a consumer’s decision to shop at a particular
garden center than was noted in previous surveys (Safley and Wohlgenant, 1994 and Barton,
et. al., 1998). Overall, location was rated as the second most important factor in 1997 and the
most important consideration in 1996. Consumers ranked plant selection as the most impor-
tant reason in this study and the third most important factor in the 1996 survey. Plant qual-
ity, which was typically ranked first or second in other consumer surveys, was rated fifth in

this survey and second in
1996.

In the 1996 survey Table 12. Plant Purchases by Customers Who Own Their
two managers used a por- Homes Compared to the Number of Years of Ownership
tion of each advertise- | 1ypeof Plant Purchased and 1997 Survey 1996 Survey
Years of Home Ownership
ment for about two
months to remind custom- Number Percent Number Percent
. Annuals
ers of a special fall plant | | ‘5 15 37.5 177 44.0
sale compared toamonth | 5 o pore 25 62.5 206 513
in this survey. In both | Unclassified 0 0.0 19 4.7
cases, the managers de- | Total 40 — 402 —
voted an increasing )
. Perennials
amount of advertising | s Than s 7 583 180 448
space to promote these | 5or More 5 417 200 49.8
events as the date ap- | Unclassified 0 0.0 22 55
proached. This strategy | Total 12 — 402 —
resulted in a 19 pe_rcent Shrubs
response rate, the highest | Less Than 5 12 46.2 106 54.1
rates recorded in the 1996 5 or More 14 53.8 88 44.9
study. Unclassified 0 0.0 2 1.0
The 1997 results | Total 26 — 196 —
tend to support the 1996 | Trees
finding that managers | Less Than35 12 923 62 66.7
who repeatedly focus | 3 orMore 1 1.7 29 312
their advertising on a Unclassified 0 0.0 2 2.1
e Total 13 —_— 93 —_—
specific event, such as a
fall festival in conjunction | Ground Covers
with a major p|ant Sa|e, Less Than 5 8 66.7 40 63.5
can improve their re- | 2 °rMore 4 333 23 36.5
Total 12 _ 63 —
sponse rates. Seventy-
four of the 172 customers | House Plants
who Comp|eted the en- Less Than 5 2 100.0 25 47.2
trance interview said the | > or More 0 0.0 21 39.6
. . Unclassified 0 0.0 7 13.2
advertisements in the Total ) 53
newspaper had the big-
gest influence on their | Bulbs
decision to ShOp at the Less Than 5 4 28.6 27 52.9
arden center. In addi- 5 or More 10 71.4 18 35.3
9 : Unclassified 0 0.0 6 118
tion, another 46 consum- | 1, 14 o 51 L
ers could recall at least
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one of the newspaper ads that had been published in the Raleigh News and Observer within
three weeks before the fall festival.

The 1996 finding that managers should highlight plant sales in their advertising was
also supported in this study. In 1997, over 75 percent of the customers, whose shopping trip
was prompted by an advertisement, said that they were responding to the sales or price infor-
mation in the advertisement. This included information about the plants, supplies or hard-
ware that would be on sale or specific prices for merchandise. In 1996, over 56 percent of the
shoppers said they were responding to similar information.

The percentage of customers in this survey who said they were driving by and decided to
stop at the garden center was more than double the percentages reported in previous studies.
This higher response rate was most likely a result of the manager’s extra effort to draw pass-
ing motorists’ attention to the festival. In this situation, the extra signage and balloons the
manager used to draw attention to the event seemed to have increased store traffic.

Managers in medium and large market areas, who want to use radio advertisements, will
probably have to select from a number of different stations. In this study, the customers listed
27 different radio stations that they listened to on a regular basis. In addition, the top radio
station was only listened to by 22.6 percent of the customers compared to the local newspaper
which was subscribed to by over 87 percent of the shoppers.

Like the 1996 survey, a relatively large number of customers decided to buy ground cov-
ers and bulbs after entering the garden center. Managers still may be able to capitalize on this
finding by promoting these types of plants as impulse items.

As previously reported, the consumer purchase and expenditure patterns closely resembled
the patterns reported in the other North Carolina garden center studies. Major findings that
were reinforced in this study include:

(1) There was a significant decease in average expenditures if both the husband and
wife either worked less than 40 hours a week or were retired.

(2) Customers who had lived in their homes less than five years purchased a larger
percent age of the enduring landscape plants, such as trees, ground covers and
shrubs.

(3) Customers who stayed in the garden center over an hour spent significantly more
than the shoppers who stayed less than 60 minutes.
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GARDEN CENTER SURVEY Entrance Interview

Location: Garden Center ID: Sample #:

The North Carolina Department of Agriculture and the Agricultural Extension Service are conducting a garden center
consumer survey. The survey is designed to collect consumer shopping and demographic information. The goal is to provide informa-
tion to the industry to better serve the needs of consumers. All individual information will remain confidential and only used to arrive at
survey totals. In fact, you will not even be asked for your name. You will receive a free gift for your participation in the survey.

1. Is this your first visit to this garden center? /Check one and enter code. ]

O 1=Yes 0 3=No 00
2. What is the purpose of your visit to this garden center today?
[Check all that apply and enter a code “1”.]
120
0 Purchase Annuals / Bedding PLANES ................cocoooovoiiiioioioieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
121
03 Purchase PErENMIALS ................co.c.cvviuiieiiieieieeeeeeceeee et
122
CI PUICRASE SIIUDS ........oovoiiiiieiiceecee e
123
CI PUICRASE TIEES ..ottt
124
(3 PUIChaSse GIass SEEA ..........c..oovuiviieiieiieeieceeeeie et
125
O Purchase Supplies (fertilizer, ChemiCals, €C.) ...........o.covveveivereiieicieiieeieee e
126
(3 Purchase Hardware (10018, NOSES, BLC.) ... ...eveuteeeeeeeeee oot e et ee e eeeeeenne
127
03 COMPATE PTICES ...t
128
0 BIOWSE ..ottt ettt ettt ettt
129
03 INFOrMAtiON / AQVICE .......coveeeieieieeeeeeee ettt
130
O Other (Specify ) e
3. Did you visit this garden center because of an advertisement? /Check one and enter code. |
O 1=Yes O 3=No
Continue with Skip to 1ol
\l/ Question 6 Question 8
4. What was the source of the advertisement that prompted your visit to this garden center?
[Select the one most important and enter code. |
01 Newspaper Advertisement 06 Direct Mail Flyer
02 Newspaper Insert 07 Brochure 102
O3 Radio 08 Sign/Billboard
04 Television 09 Other
35 Yellow Pages (Specify )
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5. What information in the advertisement attracted you to this garden center?
[Select the one most important and enter code. |

O 1 Plant Sale O 8 Free Delivery
02 Supply Sale O 9 Seminars/ Workshops =3
03 Hardware Sale (10 Hours of Operation
O 4 Storewide Sale 311 Coupons
O 5 Plant Selection (12 Plant Guarantees
O 6 Plant Prices 013 Store Location
O 7 Free Advice 014 Other
(Specify )
*** SKIP TO THE ENUMERATOR INSTRUCTION BELOW ***
6.  What prompted you to visit this garden center? [Select one and enter code. ]
O 1 Referred by someone O 6 Prices
3 2 Location/ Convenience O 7 Service 104
O 3 Plant Selection O 8 Free Information
3 4 Plant Quality O 9 Drove by and decided to stop
O 5 Hours of Operation 0 10 Other
(Specify )
7. Do you recall an advertisement for this garden center in the last month in any of the
sources listed below? [Check all that apply and enter a code “1".] —
3 Newspaper AAVETHISCINENL ...............cooviuiiieiiieeieeiee ettt ettt ae ettt es e —
CF NEWSPAPET TIISCTT ...ttt ettt ettt b et b et bbb st esese s —
ET RAGIO ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt h s s b sttt s et b e s
153
ET TRIEVISION ...ttt ettt bttt bbbt b b s b s s bbb s s st sesene s
154
EI BIOCKUTE .....cooviiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt bbb b b s e b st b et s s enene s
155
CI DArECt MAIL FLYET .....oiiiiiiiiiieicii ettt
156
EI YCLIOW PAZES ...ttt ettt ettt
157
3 Other (specify ) e
158
3 Do not recall any advertisements in the last month........................occoooiiiiiiiiee
*** ENUMERATOR:  Hand the customer the numbered ticket and ask them fo see an interviewer as they leave
the store. They will receive their firee gift after completing a brief exit interview.
Military Time
105
8. Enter the time the customer entered the STOTE .............ccoieiiiiiii e _——
Julian Time
106
9. Enter the date Of the INEEIVIEW ........c.oiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt ettt ea et e b et e et b e es e es b eseeseeseeeeaneenen _————

| Julian Dates

Sept. 20 = 264 Sept. 27 = 271 Oct. 4 = 278 Oct. 11 = 285
Sept. 21 = 265 Sept. 28 = 272 Oct. 5 =279 Oct. 12 = 286
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GARDEN CENTER SURVEY

Location: Garden Center ID: Sample #:

*** Enumerator: Enter the Sample Number from the ticket given to the respondent during the entrance interview.

Military Time

200

1. Enter the beginning time for the eXit INETVIEW. ...............cooviiiiiiiiiiiieie e [
201

2. What is your home Zip COAC? ..........ccoviiiiiiiieiiiecee ettt ettt ettt ettt

3. Did you make any purchases at the garden center today? /Check one and enter code. |

0 1=Yes 0 3=No 202
Continue with Skip to
/' Question 5 Question 7 on the back page

203 $

4.  How much money did you spend at the garden center today? ...............cocoevevieieiiiniiieienn. (whole dollars)

6. In the table below, list any trees, shrubs, ground covers, perennials, annuals, house plants, or ornamental grasses
purchased today.

TREES, SHRUBS, GROUND COVERS, PERENNIALS
ANNUALS, HOUSE PLANTS, ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

ITEM NUMBER SIZE PRICE
ITEM CODE PURCHASED SIZE CODE PER UNIT

300 400 500 600 g

301 401 501 601$ L
302 402 502 602

303 403 503 603$

304 404 504 604$

305 405 505 605 ¢ L
306 406 506 606$ o
307 407 507 607 ¢ L
308 408 508 608$

309 409 509 609 ¢ L
310 410 510 610$ L
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DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

[26]

204
6. How old were you on your [ast DIrthday? ...
7. Isyour current residence a:
O 1 Single Family Dwelling (detached house) 205
O 2 Condo /Apartment / DUpleX / TrIPIeX / €TC. ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeteee et
O 3 Mobile Home
8. Is your residence:
206
I I R 1LY =T o PP PR SR
02 Rented
207
9. How many years have you lived at your current reSidenCe? .........cccuurrurrrrvimrrmmireeerreeereereereeereeeeeeees
10. What is the approximate market value of your current residence?
31 Less than $100,000 208
32 $100,000 - BLA9,000 ...coevereiiereieirieee et e st
03 $150,000 - $199,000
3 4 $200,000 or more
11. How many adults in your household are:
209
Working 40 or more hOUFS PEF WEEK? .......ooiiiiiiiiiii s
210
Working less than 40 hours per WEEK? ... e
211
L= AT =T I a0 ARV g N o TR o
12. What was your approximate household income for the last year?
O 1 Less than $15,000
02 $15,000 - $29,999 212
033 $30,000 - BA4,999 ..ottt r et e e e e br e e aabe e e e aabe e e e aaeeas
04 $45,000 - $59,999
3d5 $60,000 - $74,999
36 $75,000 or more
*** ENUMERATOR: Thank the respondent for their help and give them the free gift.
OFFICE USE
Enumerator: 213 Section
Completion
214 Questionaire
Completion




